
Board of Supervisors
Chambers

168 W. Alisal St., 1st Floor
Salinas, CA 93901

County of Monterey

Legislation Details (With Board Report)

File #: A 17-491 Name: Amendment No. 4 to GE Healthcare Biomed
Agreement

Status:Type: BoS Agreement Passed

File created: In control:11/29/2017 Board of Supervisors

On agenda: Final action:12/12/2017 12/12/2017

Title: Authorize the Deputy Purchasing Agent for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) or his designee to
execute Amendment No. 4 to the agreement (A-11012) with GE Healthcare for biomedical equipment
services to extend the term of the agreement for an additional seventy-five day (75) day period
(December 15, 2017 through February 28, 2018) for a revised full agreement term of September 1,
2007 through February 28, 2018, with no increase to the total agreement amount of $2,972,506.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Board Report, 2. GE Biomed Amendment 4.pdf, 3. GE Biomed Amendment 3.pdf, 4. GE BioMed
Amendment 2.pdf, 5. GE Biomed Renewal Amendment 1.pdf, 6. GE BioMed Agreement.pdf, 7. GE
Bio-Med SpendSheet.pdf, 8. Completed Board Order

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

approvedBoard of Supervisors12/12/2017 1

Authorize the Deputy Purchasing Agent for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) or his designee to execute
Amendment No. 4 to the agreement (A-11012) with GE Healthcare for biomedical equipment services to
extend the term of the agreement for an additional seventy-five day (75) day period (December 15, 2017
through February 28, 2018) for a revised full agreement term of September 1, 2007 through February 28, 2018,
with no increase to the total agreement amount of $2,972,506.

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended the Board of Supervisors:

Authorize the Deputy Purchasing Agent for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) or his designee to execute
Amendment No. 4 to the agreement (A-11012) with GE Healthcare for biomedical equipment services to
extend the term of the agreement for an additional seventy-five day (75) day period (December 15, 2017
through February 28, 2018) for a revised full agreement term of September 1, 2007 through February 28, 2018,
with no increase to the total agreement amount of $2,972,506.

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

Natividad Medical Center (NMC) has had an agreement with GE Healthcare (GE) for biomedical engineering
services since 2007.  The services include preventive equipment maintenance on biomedical equipment,
sterilizer and laboratory equipment as well as contracted personnel to manage and maintain the inventory.  The
Joint Commission requires that hospitals have an Equipment Management Plan that details the hospital’s
biomedical equipment inventory with a plan on how it will be maintained based on the manufacturer’s
recommendation.  GE performs all of the functions to keep the hospital compliant with the Joint Commission
requirement.

County of Monterey Printed on 5/14/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: A 17-491, Version: 1

The current agreement expires on December 14, 2017.  NMC has been actively working with GE for several
months on a final amendment to the contract to extend the term and revise the billing structure in conjunction
with an updated inventory list of equipment.  That amendment will allow for NMC to continue its longstanding
relationship with GE for a short period of time (one year or less) while NMC leadership works on releasing a
Request for Proposal (RFP) for preventive equipment maintenance on biomedical equipment.  Because NMC
and GE Healthcare have not yet reached mutual agreement on certain terms and conditions to the amendment,
this amendment No. 4 simply extends the term for an additional seventy-five (75) days in order to mitigate any
gaps in service while negotiations continue.  At that time NMC will bring a final amendment to the Board of
Supervisors for review and approval.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

County Counsel has reviewed and approved this amendment No. 4 as to legal form and risk provisions, and the Auditor-Controller
has reviewed and approved as to payment provisions. The amendment No. 4 has also been reviewed and approved by NMC’s Finance
Committee on December 1, 2017. The December 1, 2017 meeting of the Board of Trustees was cancelled for lack of a quorum. The
amendment was reviewed and approved by the NMC Executive Committee on December 5, 2017.

FINANCING:

There is no cost associated with this request. There is no impact to the General Fund.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS STRATEGIC INITIATIVES:

This request ensures that NMC’s biomedical equipment is properly maintained for compliance and safety purposes which contributes
to the improved health and wellness for patients.

__ Economic Development
__ Administration
X  Health and Human Services
__ Infrastructure
__ Public Safety

Prepared by: Jeffery Cleek, Director of Engineering and Safety, 783-2614
Approved by: Gary R. Gray, DO, Chief Executive Officer, 783-2504

Attachments:
Amendment No. 4 to GE Healthcare Agreement (Biomed)
Amendment No. 3 to GE Healthcare Agreement (Biomed)
Amendment No. 2 to GE Healthcare Agreement (Biomed)
Renewal & Amendment No. 1 to GE Healthcare Agreement (Biomed)
Agreement with GE Healthcare (Biomed)
GE Healthcare Spend Sheet

Attachments on file with the Clerk of the Board

County of Monterey Printed on 5/14/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

